CITY OF COSTA MESA

P.O. BOX 1200 « 77 FAIR DRIVE -+ CALIFORNIA 92628-1200

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

January 5, 2012

Carson Faris

Red Mountain Retail Group
1234 E. 17" Street

Santa Ana, CA 92701

RE: ZONING APPLICATION ZA-11-43
MINOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT TO ALLOW SHARED PARKING FOR A
PROPOSED WELLNESS SPA
801 BAKER STREET, SUITE E, COSTA MESA

Dear Mr. Faris:

Staff's review of your zoning application for the above-referenced project has been
completed. The application, as described in the attached project description, has been
approved based on the findings and subject to the conditions of approval and code
requirements (attached). The decision will become final at 5 p.m. on January 12, 2012,
unless appealed by an affected party, including filing of the necessary application and
payment of the appropriate fee or called up for review by a member of the Planning
Commission or City Council.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please feel free to contact the project
planner, Mel Lee, at (714) 754-5611, or at mel.lee@costamesaca.gov.

Sincerely,
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WILLA BOUWENS-KILLEEN, AICP
Zoning Administrator

Attachments: Project Description
Findings
Conditions of Approval, Code Requirements, and Special District
Requirements
Approved Conceptual Plans

cc:  Engineering
Fire Protection Analyst
Building Safety Division

Building Division (714) 754-5273 - Code Enforcement (714) 754-5623 + Planning Division (714) 754-5245
FAX (714) 754-4856 » TDD (714) 754-5244 = www.ci.costa-mesa.ca.us



Jon Hanour

Shark Club

841 Baker Street
Costa Mesa, CA 92626

RMAFI, LLC
1234 E. 17" Street
Santa Ana, CA 92701
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The property is located on the southwest corner of Baker Street and Century Place
and contains a one-story, 14,487 square-foot multi-tenant commercial building and
52 on-site parking spaces; 24 spaces at the front of the building (along the Baker
street frontage) and 28 spaces at the rear of the building. EXxisting uses in the
building include a print shop (Paulist Press) and a restaurant (California Shabu
Shabu). A beauty salon (Donna Mee) previously occupied the subject tenant
space within the building. The property is also located within the South Bristol
Entertainment & Cultural Arts (SOBECA) Urban Plan Area; however, this request
does not activate the provisions of the Urban Plan.
Minor Conditional Use Permit ZA-08-31 was approved by the Zoning Administrator
on November 6, 2008 to deviate from shared parking requirements for the
restaurant. Additionally, there is a Conditional Use Permit (Planning Application
PA-98-18) allowing the 52 on-site parking spaces on this property to be shared with
the abutting property (841 Baker Street), which contains a nightclub (Shark Club).
PA-98-18 allows Shark Club to use the subject property’s parking spaces for
complementary valet parking for their customers during the evening hours.
The applicant is proposing to operate a 2,900 square-foot wellness spa in Suite E
of the building. The spa will consist of the following uses:
0 An approximately 525 square-foot reception and retail area with a maximum
of one employee;
o Two rooms totaling approximately 600 square feet for Pilates instruction with
a maximum of four persons (including students and instructors) total between
both rooms at any one time;
o Three laser/facial treatment rooms totaling approximately 400 square feet
with a maximum of five persons (including customers and employees); and
0 A storage room and restrooms.
Code requires 29 on-site parking spaces for the proposed use; 12 on-site parking
spaces are provided for this use. As a result, the applicant is requesting approval
of a minor conditional use permit to deviate from shared parking requirements.
Hours of operation for the wellness spa are proposed to be 6:00 am to 8:00 pm,
seven days a week. Hours for Pilates instruction are proposed to be from 6:00 am
to 11:50 am; 12:30 pm to 1:20 pm; and 4:00 pm to 7:50 pm.
Staff does not anticipate any parking impacts because a maximum of 10 people,
other than the retail customers, should be in the suite at any one time (12 spaces
provided); the parking lot at the front of the building will be required to be posted with
signs directing customers to the parking lot at the rear of the building; to facilitate use
of the rear lot, a condition is also included requiring the parking lot be repaired and
restriped. Additionally, if parking shortages or other parking-related problems arise,
the business operator shall institute whatever operational measures necessary to
minimize or eliminate the problem, including, but not limited to reducing the number
of Pilates instruction or eliminating scheduled Pilates instruction. Finally, a
condition is included requiring employees to park at the rear of the building.
The use, as conditioned, is consistent with the Zoning Code and the City’s General
Plan because, with the proposed conditions, the proposed use should not
adversely impact surrounding uses.
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FINDINGS

A.

The information presented complies with Costa Mesa Municipal Code Section 13-
29(9)(2) in that the proposed use is compatible with developments in the same
general area. Granting the minor conditional use permit will not be detrimental to
the health, safety and general welfare of the public or other properties or
improvements within the immediate vicinity. Granting the minor conditional use
permit will not allow a use, density or intensity that is not in accordance with the
general plan designation for the property. Specifically, the number of people in
the suite should not exceed the amount of parking allocated for the suite; the
parking lot at the front of the building will be required to be posted with signs
directing customers to the parking lot at the rear of the building; to facilitate use of
the rear lot, a condition is also included requiring the parking lot be repaired and
restriped. Additionally, if parking shortages or other parking-related problems
arise, the business operator shall be required to institute whatever operational
measures necessary to minimize or eliminate the problem, including, but not
limited to, reducing the number of Pilates instruction or eliminating scheduled
Pilates instruction. Finally, a condition is included requiring employees to park at
the rear of the building.

The proposed project complies with Costa Mesa Municipal Code Section 13-29
(e) because:

1. The proposed use is compatible and harmonious with uses both on-site
as well as those on surrounding properties.

2. Safety and compatibility of the design of the buildings, and other site
features including functional aspects of the site development such as
automobile and pedestrian circulation have been considered.

3. The use is consistent with the General Plan designation because the
project will not exceed the allowable General Plan intensity for the site.

The project has been reviewed for compliance with the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA), the CEQA Guidelines, and the City environmental
procedures, and has been found to be exempt under Section 15301, Class 1,
Existing Facilities, of the CEQA Guidelines.

The project is exempt from Chapter XIlI, Article 3, Transportation System
Management, of Title 13 of the Costa Mesa Municipal Code.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Ping.

1. The use shall be limited to the type of operation as described in the staff
report and the attached applicant's description letter. The business
operation shall be limited to the following: (1) a maximum of four persons
(including students and instructors) total between both Pilates rooms at
any one time; (2) a maximum of five persons in the laser and facial
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treatments rooms (including customers and employees); and (3) a
maximum of one employee in the retail sales area. Any change in the
operational characteristics including, but not limited to, the hours of
operation and additional services provided, shall require review by the
Planning Division and may require an amendment to the minor conditional
use permit, subject to either Zoning Administrator or Planning Commission
approval, depending on the nature of the proposed change. The applicant
is reminded that Code allows the Planning Commission to modify or
revoke any planning application based on findings related to public
nuisance and/or noncompliance with conditions of approval [Title 13,
Section 13-29(0)].

2. Hours of operation shall be limited to 6:00 am to 8:00 pm, seven days a
week.

3. Hours of Pilates instruction shall be limited to 6:00 am to 11:50 am;
12:30 pm to 1:20 pm; and 4:00 pm to 7:50 pm. If parking shortages or
other parking-related problems arise, the business operator shall
institute whatever operational measures necessary to minimize or
eliminate the problem, including, but not limited to reducing the number
or eliminating scheduled Pilates instruction.

4. The use shall be conducted, at all times, in a manner that will allow the
quiet enjoyment of the surrounding neighborhood. The applicant and/or
business owner shall institute whatever security and operational measures
are necessary to comply with this requirement.

5. The parking lot at the front of the building shall be posted with signs
directing customers to the parking lot at the rear of the building.

6. Employees shall be required to park in the parking lot at the rear of the
building.

7. Prior to the commencement of the business, the property owner shall
repair, resurface, and restripe the rear parking area.

8. Prior to the commencement of the business, the property owner shall
repair the trash enclosure at the rear of the property.

9. The applicant shall contact the Planning Division to arrange a Planning
inspection of the site prior to commencement of the business. This
inspection is to confirm that the conditions of approval and code
requirements have been satisfied.

CODE REQUIREMENTS

The following list of federal, state, and local laws applicable to the project has been
compiled by staff for the applicant’s reference. Any reference to “City” pertains to the
City of Costa Mesa.

PIng. 1. Approval of the zoning application is valid for one (1) year from the
effective date of this approval and will expire at the end of that period
unless applicant establishes the use by one of the following actions: 1)
obtains building permits for the authorized construction and initiates
construction; and/or 2) obtains a business license and/or legally
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2.
3.
4.
Bldg. 5.
Bus. 6.
Lic.
7.
8.

establishes the business. If the applicant is unable to establish the
use/obtain building permits within the one-year time period, the applicant
may request an extension of time. The Planning Division must receive a
written request for the time extension prior to the expiration of the zoning
application.

Permits shall be obtained for all signs according to the provisions of the
Costa Mesa Sign Ordinance.

Use shall comply with all requirements of Code Sections 13-43 Article
3, Chapter V, Title 13 of the Costa Mesa Municipal Code relating to
commercial development standards.

Parking stalls shall be double-striped in accordance with City standards.
Comply with the requirements of the 2010 California Building Code, 2010
California Electrical Code, 2010 California Mechanical Code , 2010
California Plumbing Code, 2010 California Green Building Standards
Code, and 2010 California Energy Code (or the applicable adopted
California Building Code, California Electrical Code, California Mechanical
Code, California Plumbing Code, California Green Building Standards and
California Energy Code at the time of plan submittal) and California Code
of Regulations also known as the California Building Standards Code, as
amended by the City of Costa Mesa.

All contractors and subcontractors must have valid business licenses to
do business in the City of Costa Mesa. Final inspections, final occupancy
and utility releases will not be granted until all such licenses have been
obtained.

Business license(s) shall be obtained prior to the initiation the business.
Tenant space shall meet all requirements of the California Fire and
Building Codes. This shall include but not be limited to exiting, lighting,
and decorative materials.

SPECIAL DISTRICT REQUIREMENTS

The requirement of the following special districts are hereby forwarded to the

applicant:
Sani. 1.
AQMD 4.

It is recommended that the applicant contact the Costa Mesa Sanitary
District at 949.645.8400 for current district requirements.

Applicant shall contact the Air Quality Management District 800.288.7664
for potential additional conditions of development or for additional permits
required by the district.
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RED MOUNTAIN GROUP

=2 a }
City of Costa Mesa

Mel Lee Development Services Department

Senior Planner

City of Costa Mesa DEC 1 2 20“

77 Fair Drive, 2™ Floor

Costa Mesa, CA 92628

Dear Mr. Lee:

Thank you for meeting with me last week to address the parking needs of the new tenant at 801 Baker
Street. As we discussed Friday the tenant has established that they will have the need for 11 parking spaces
when operating at peak capacity. As requested: please find a list of wnant uses as well as the tenant’s plan
for each area which support their parking needs.
Tenant uses will include:

1. Performing luser treatments & lacials (5 person maximum)

a.  The suite will have 3 treatment rooms. Treatment rooms #1 & #2 will be Tor laser and
facial reatments. These rooms will have a maximum ol 1 client and | stall member.
Treatment room #3 will be a room used Lo create a peaceful waiting atmosphere for a
client. This area will have a 1 client capacity with no stalf.
2. Retail Sales-- beauty supplies & beverages (1 person (Tex employee)

a. This area will be manned by | multi-purpose employee. either the health consultant
between classes or a member ol the treatment stafl between clients. Tenant does not
anticipate the need for additional personnel for this arca of the business.

3. Palates (4 person maximum)

a.  There will be 2 reformer machines for one on one instruction (one for the instructor and
one for the client). For clients who would prefer to work in small groups the Tenant has 4
palates machines in an adjacent room so that 3 students can be educated by 1 instructor.

As you may have noticed the total number ol persons outlined above only totals 9. We have added 2
additional spaces to compensate for any possible client carryover. Thank you once again [or vour time and
atiention to this matter. please call if you have any further questions.

Sincerely.

i -

Carson Faris
Director of Development
Care of Red Mountain Asset Fund 1. LLC

1234 East 174 Street ® Santa Ana, CA 92701 @ (714) 245.7400 office # (T4 2453-7401 fax



Descript ., of Justification Form — Minor C  ditional Use Permit

Describe how the proposed use is substantially compatible with uses
permitted in the same general area and how the proposed use would be
materially detrimental to other properties in the same area.

In November of 2008, the City of Costa Mesa approved Minor Use Permit (MUP)
ZA-08-31 to allow for shared parking of a restaurant known as Shabu Shabu.
The approval was conditioned with a number of requirements including shared
parking with the adjacent property (Shark Club).

While this request is located within the same center, no material changes are
being requested to the previously approved MUP. After reviewing both MUP and
the tenants operation we are certain that the city will find that the proposed use is
consistent with the previously approved MUP and will not be detrimental to other
properties in the same area.

Operational Characteristics

1. Performing laser treatments & facials (5 person maximum)

a. The suite will have 3 treatment rooms. Treatment rooms #1 & #2
will be for laser and facial treatments. These rooms will have a
maximum of 1 client and 1 staff member. Treatment room #3 will be
a room used to create a peaceful waiting atmosphere for a client.
This area will have a 1 client capacity with no staff.

2. Retail Sales-- beauty supplies & beverages (1 person flex employee)

a. This area will be manned by 1 multi-purpose employee, either the
health consultant between classes or a member of the treatment
staff between clients. Tenant does not anticipate the need for
additional personnel for this area of the business.

3. Palates (4 person maximum)

a. There will be 2 reformer machines for one on one instruction (one
for the instructor and one for the client). For clients who would
prefer to work in small groups the Tenant has 4 palates machines
in an adjacent room so that 3 students can be educated by 1
instructor.
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